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BbUNDARY LINE BETWEEN BIHAR AND THE UNITED PROVINCES.

*1005. Shri JAGANNATH SINHA : Will the Hon’ble the Chief
Minister be pleased to state—

(a) whether there is any proposal befire Government to have
| & fixed boundary between Bihar and U. P. in the districts of Shahabad
i and Ballia instead of the present river boundary, the shifting course of
. which hss led to many claims and counter claims ;

(b) whether it is a fact that preliminary investigations have been started as to the possibility of resolving the differences by negotiation ;

(¢c) whether there is any proposal to set up 2 boundary commission ;
(d) if answers to clauses (a), (b) and (c) be in the affirmative, the
| Pprogress so far made in tho said negotiations ?

! The Hon’ble Shri KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY : (a) The answer is in the affirmative.

(b) The answer is in the affirmative.
(¢) The answer is in the affirmative.
(d) The matter is under negotiation with the U. P, Government.

Shri JAGANNATH SINHA : I wanted to know the progress already
. made because the question has been pending since a lo ng time. )

The Hon’ble Shri KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY : | admit that the
matter has been pending since long, but it has not been settled yeot A Boundary Commission was appointed for the purpose, but the Hon’ble the Chief Minister of Uttar Pradesh wrote to the Hon'ble the Chief Minister of Bibar that it would not help matters much jf the matter is loft
- to & Commission the Chairman of which was to be g Judge of the Bomb High Court, and he suggested that it would be botter to start, settl'a
. up the matter by direct negotiation between the two Governme Tg

The Government of Bihz:r set up a Committee to work out the pl.eli:lis. naries and as soon as preliminaries are settled up w ) tiation. P P we shall open the nego

CHANGES IN THE POLICE ADMINISTRATION

1*1006. Shri AWADH BIHARI JHA : Will the 1o _
Minister be pleased to state— ¢ Hon'ble the Chief

I\ (e) whether Government are intending to introduce
' in the Police Department with regard to the a.dministratigs)gme : ha*{gon stations and cognizance and investigation of crimes ; of police-
(6) if the answer to clause () be in the affirmative, tj, .
sideration underlying the proposed changes : @ basic con-

tIn the absence of the questioner answer wag given at —
of Shri Tara Nand Sinhs. * the request

